Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Nolio Limited 5776209
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 8407 of 2008

[full name of court}]

@ Insertfull namefs)and W 3y Malcolm Cohen and Antony David Nygate of BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London,

address(es) of

administrator(sy ~ W1U 7EU

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From to
(b} Insert date (b) {b)
29 September 2016 28 March 2017
Signed _ / &4

Joint/administrator(s)

Dated 25/04/17

Contact details:

You do not have to give any contact information c/o Ben Ezekiel, BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU

in the box opposite but if you do, it will help
Companies House to contact you if there is a

WEDNESDAY

Our Ref Tel: 020 7893 3258
II IM HII‘I || ”" "‘”lll || T A
*LE7LTE6G" n you have cempleted and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at:
LD4 31/05/2017 #338
COMPANIES HOUSE panies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
7 *ABBOD1YP¥
il A% 27/04/2017 #71

COMPANIES HOUSE



Tel: +44 (0120 7486 5838 55 Baker Street
!BDO Fior: +44 (0)20 7467 3686 London W1l 7EU
DX 9025 West End W1

wwwr.bido.co. uk

25 April 2017

Please ask for Ben Ezekiet
Direct line: 0207 893 3258
ben.ezekiel®bde. co.uk

Dear Sir/Madam

Algrave Limited and 726 Other Companies (‘the Companies’) - All in Administration

it is now one hundred and two months since my appointment in respect of the Companies, Hereln
follows a report on the progress made in implementing the approved proposals and achieving the
statutory purpose of the Administration.

1

s

Statutory Information

‘The Jaint Administrators are Malcotm Cohen and Antony David Nygate of BDO LLP, 55
Baker Street, London, Wil 7EU and they wete appointed in respect of the Companies on
29 September 2008. Under the provisions of paragraph 100(2) of schedule B1 of the
Insalvency Act 1986, the Joint Administrators carry out their functions jeintdy and
severally and neither Joint Administrator has exclusive power to exercise any function.

The Joint Administrators were appointed by the corporate director of the Companies,
pursuarit to Paragraph 12 of Schedule B1 of the Insotvency Act 1986. As previously
advised, an application was made to the High Court of Justice to consolidate the
inspivency proceedings into one Administration. This report has, therefore, been
prepared on a consolidated basis. The court case nunber is 8407 of 2008.

The registered office of the Companies is 53 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU and the
registered numbers are listed on the attached schedule.

Receipts & Payments

1 enclose, for your infermation, a summary of my receipts and payments te 28 March
2017 showing a balance in hand of £773,804. There were no substantive receipts or
payments during the period,

Future of the Administration

The Joint Administrators® proposals, agreed on 5 December 2008, stated that the
Companies would exit Administration by way of dissolution under the pravisions of
Paragraph 84 of Schedule 81 of the Insolvency Act 1986.

BO0 LLP, nulturmdwwmmmhmwwmmmmsv.aomwammlmm,auxmw

%

gimrantee, and forms part of the internatfonsl BOG netwark of adependent menbir fems. 4 st of members’ iames is opeo to inspection, at pur
office, 55 Baker Street, Londdn W1Li TEU. 806 LLP i suthorised nd regulased by the Financiat Conduct Authority to conduct ivestment business,




IBDO

As previausly reported, the table below summarises the extensions to the period of
Administratipn that have previously been granted by the Court,

Buration Source of extension Extended until

12 Months Court appiication 28 September 2010
12 Months Court application 28 September 2011
12 Months Court application 28 September 2012
18 Months Court apptication 28 March 2014

12 Months Court. apptication 28 March 2015

12 Months Court application 2B March 2016

24 Months Court apptication 28 March 2018

As previously advised, the Joint Administrators have been served with a legal claim from
the soticitors acting for the liquidators of Safe Business Services Limited (*SBS') In
relation to a purported debt that they are seeking to have paid as an expense of the
Administration. As a consequence, the Joint Administrators retained sollcitors to defend
the claim on behalf of the Companfes.

Subsequent tp the reporting date, the Joint Administrators have agreed a settiement
with the claimant totalling £127,225 plus VAT on a without prejudice basis. The legal
costs incurred during the proceedings have not vet been agreed.

4 Prospects for Creditors

Under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, where after 15 September 2003 a
company has granted to a creditor a floating charge, a proportion of the net property of
the company must be made avaftable purely for the unsecured creditors, The Companies
did not grant a floating charge to-any creditor after 15 September 2003 and consequently
there is no prescribed part in this Administration.

The Joint Administraters may not make payments by way of distribution, under
Paragraph 65 of Schedule BY of the insolvency Act 1986, to a creditor of the Cempanies
wha s neither secured nor preferential unless the Court provides permission,

To date, | have received four creditor ctaims totalling £6,648,252, one of which (for
£228,991) has been rejected, Pursuant to a Court order granted on 28 May 2014, an
interim distribution of £2,006,397 was made to the unsecured creditors. Once the claim
from SBS has been concluded, the Joint Administrators will make a further application to
Court to make a final distribution.

Upon payment of the final distribution it is the Jeint Administrators’ intention to exit the
Administration by way of dissolution.

5 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

The creditars of the Companies have approved that the Joint Administrators’
remuneration be fixed as a percentage of the value of the property, with which | have to
deal with and this has been capped at £1,750 plus VAT inclusive of general
disbursements, per company.




BDO

1 can confirm that no work that is usually carried out by the Joint Administrators has
been subcontracted outside my firm.

Time costs incurred to date total £1,393,977 represented by 3,993 hours at. an average
charge eut rate of £349. To date, the Joint Administrators have drawn remuneration
totalling £1,158,987 plus VAT, for the period from 29 September 2008, the date of
appointment, to 28 March 2017.

Attached is a schedule which summarises the time costs drawn to date and indicates the
work undertaken in that respect. Remuneration and disbursements drawn to date total
£1,243,180, which is within the agreed cap of £1,750 per company, which totals
£1,272,250.

Joint Administrators’ Disbursements
Where disbursements are recovered in respect of precise sums expended to third parties

there is no necessity for these costs to be authorised, These are known as Category 1
disbursements. These disbursements have been detailed below.

Incurred
since
29/09/2016
Type of disbursement £ Total £
Advertising - 62,120.99
BOﬂdﬁIﬂ = 14,6&|m
Printing / photocopying / postage / courier setvices
{specifically allocated) - 6,203.89
Forensics imaging equipment . 200.00
Companies House searches - 35.00
Travel - 790.60
Storage - 252.00
Total - 84,202.48

‘These disbursements have been drawn with the consent of creditors.

Some Administrators recharge expenses for example postage, stationery, photocopying
charges, telephone and fax costs, which cannot economically be recorded in respect of
each specific case. Such expenses, which are apportioned to cases, require the approval
of the creditors, before they can be drawn, and these are known as Category 2
disbursements. Thé policy of BDO LLP is not to charge any Category 2 disbursetnents.

For your reference a creditors’ guide to the Administrators’ fees may be found at the
following website: http://www.icaew.com/en/technical/insolvency/creditors-guides.

Other Matters
The Insotvency Service has established a central gateway for considering complaints in

respect of Insolvency Practitioners. In the event that you make a complairit to me but
are not satisfied with the response from me then you should visit:




IBDO

https: / /vww.gov.uk/complain-about-insolvency-practitioner where you will find further
information oh how you may pursue the complaint,

| attach to this report an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 setting out the rights of
creditars to request further information and/or chatlenge the remuneration or fees within the
Administration.

should you have any queries please contact Ben Ezekiel on the telephone number shown above.

Please note, the affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the
Joint Administrators who act only as agents of the Company and without personal Hability.

Yours faithfully

For and on behalf of
Algrave Lim 726 Other Companies

Malco chen
Joint Administra

Enc




|IBDO

Statement from the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding the rights of creditors in
respect of the Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses:-

Rule 2.48A Creditors’ request for further information

(1) -

(@) within 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rute 2.47—
® asecured creditor, or

(7 an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the ursecured creditors (including the
creditor in question), or

(b) with the permission of the court upon an application made within that period of 21 days, any unsecured creditor,

makes a request in writing to the administrator for further information about remuneration or expenses {other than
pre-adminktration costs) set out in a-statement required by Rulz 2.47(1){db] or {dc), the administrator must,
within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (2}.

{2} The administrater compltes with this paragraph by efther—
(a) providing all of the information asked for, or
(b) so far as the administrator considers that—
it} the time or cost of preparation of the information would he excessive, or

() disctosure of the infermation would be prejudiciat to the conduct of the adminfstration or might reasonably
be expected to lead to violence against any persen, or

i) the administrator & suliject to an obligation of confidentiatity tn respect of the information,
glving reasons for not providing all of the information.

(3) Any creditor, who need not be the same a5 the creditor who requested further information under paragraph (1), may
apply to the court within 21 days of—

(8} the giving by the admintstiator of reasons for ot providing all of the information asked for, or

(b)  the expiry of the 14 days provided for In paragraph (1},
ang the court may make such order as ft thinks just.

(4) Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3}, the-order of the court under that paragraph may extend the
period of 8-weeks pravided for in Rule 2.109(18} by such further period as the court thinks just,

Rule 2,109 Creditors’ claim that remuneration s or other expenses sre axcessive

{1) Any secured creditor, or ary unsecured creditor with either the concimence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured
creditors (including that creditor) or the parmission of the court, may apply to the caurt for one or more of the
orders in paregraph (4).

(tA)  Application may be made on the grounds that—

{a) the remuneration charged by the administrator,

{b) the basts fiaxd for the administrator's remaneration under Rule 2.106, or
{€) expenses incurred by the administrator,

is or are, n all the circumstances, excessive or, in the case of an application under sub-paragraph (b},
fnapprepriate.

(1B) The application must, subject to any erder of the court under Rule 2.4BA(4), be made no later than 8 weeks after
receipt by the spplicant of the progress report which first reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring
of the expenses In question (“the retevant report”).

{2) ‘The court may, if & thirks that no sufficient cause fs shown for a reduction, dismiss it without a hearing but it shall
not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business days' notice, upon neceipt of which the applicant may
require the court bo list the application for a without notice hearing. If the application fs not dismissed, the court
shall fix a venue for it to be heard, and give notlce to the applicant accordingly.




IBDO

Statement from the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding the rights of creditors in
respect of the Joint Administratars’ fees and expenses (continued):-

Rule 2.109 {continued)

(3}  The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the administrator a nutice stating the venue and
accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence which the applicant intends to adduce in support of it,

(4)  If the court considers the application t be wetl-founded, it must make one or more of the fotlowing orders—
{a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the administrater was entitied to charge;

() anorder fiding the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate o amcunt;

(c) anorder changing the basis of remuneration;

{d) anorder that same or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated as not being expenses of the
administration;

{e}  an order that the administrator or the administrator’s personal representative pay to the company the amount of
the excess of rermmernation or expenses or such part of the excess as the court may specify;

and may make any other arder that it thinks just; but an order under sub-paragraph ) or (c} may be madke anly in
respect of periads after the perlod covered by thve retevart repoit.

(5) Unless the court ¢rders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the applicant, and are not payable
a8 an expense of the administration.




Algrave Limited and 726 other companies
All In Administration

Summary of Joint Administratars’ Recelpts And Payments from 29 September 2008 (date of

Administration) to 28 March 2017

RECEIPTS

Book Debty

Tax Refunds

Book Debts

YAT Refunds (Pre Appointment)
Cash at Bank

Cash at Solicitors

Bank Interest - Gross

Bark Interest - Net

VAT

PAYMENTS

Joint Admintstrators’ Fees

Joint Administrators’ Disbursements
Legal Fees & Dishursements
Professional Fees

PAYE Services

Carporation Tax

Storage Costs

ISA Charge

Bank Charges

Irrecoverable VAT
Input VAT

DISTRIBUTIONS

Payment i full to Z unsecured creditors
interim dividend to remaining sole creditor

Batance in Hand

BDOLLP

55 Baker Street
London

W1l 7EU

N.B. A statement of affairs was not submitted in respect of the Administration

29/09/2016 to
28/03117
£

(2.00}

Estimated

Qutcome Tota!

(£)

33,311.61
402.63
14,468 .01
36.34
3,960,997,20
116,657.95
79,400.59
23,256.74

2,319.56

4,228,531.04

(6,023.75)

1,158,987.00
84,183.48
149,821.32
10,613,466
900,00
16,247.33
8,321.50
25.75
52.46
50,00
18,624.94

6,023.75

1,447,829.44

6,897.34

2,000,000.00

773,804.26

~_4,228,531.04_

M Cohen & A Nygate
Joint Administrators

25 April 2017




[T 15

es  [4E') o SIrT (oo os'ot  lown 04’04 [80°0 oueeE'ss Josodl [os"zzo%el josTT
60208 0091362 |00°8S 000 080 o' 00°0 fﬂﬂ [ -3 op"0 000 00°951°67 [00°8% oo 00°0
00°9LL'8Z  [00'es [ig TERT [
Wy | orus'sy |ovze [ TR SIBLT |OTet owpR Jur.o sl [gb'e 00" LTy [oRTH 06°TZO9L [04TZ
08" 84S 00z '3 TR Y] oFee  [OFL _3.3 040
_a.mﬁ.... 0S| 05'€98 (0SS 00°95E'y 009
OF P05 oy e (ST e |00 {3 I o1l |soo VLT D'
054 05D ogsaL  |oso
0 TES'EE [0t 009LL'EY [00'3LL fa.sof {0091
00°pPLE 067 00¥FIE 00T
00°582 00°8 on'sas  |ed's
¥ ImnL NeH amel SNOH Fvel | snoy Fme) | oy FMaL | SR ImoL HRH el sl
ETL HOLVHASINIWOY HISON
IOVEEAY TYLOL GHYHD Y18 WIHIO BOLVALSINWOY OIS 1RYISHSY YIDYNYW ALY

L1067 yaaew 87 o (Qusuquiodde Jo s1ep) 91,07 Jequngdes 57 Wold poried MR J0j srqwnddy sesry pue peliey) suill peIIag

UOPRLSUIIPY U] - DAY sapuRduios Jeia 9T PUR PR3l sARSly




00°25T

e

9ELET

L2414

00" L4
L
05'TH

0oyo0" et
oo +00'ak

£2°60L'sn
Lrat
0556198

ofisas'sy
05 ¥Sh

3 21
(g4
BT Y

U T
00925
00715
00°4BZTIE
00" LT o
02°995'Z
00°L95°6T
BLBES' )
04 k259
O0ZHE
Frig gt
§LT'5eT
GETOMSE
Laleiy 4

05716208
06°005"2
oras T

0470279 6T
00°006'F
ovze's
Ly 3
2 °t9s"

TR

073 98'S

O LLE's

g

St

00442}
007 Jel'L

59°%
L

FIGEL

i

D6“ 129 11

L3
Ly
orar's

20T Ik

ol ',

_ﬂ..uunu_ T“ [y~
1

[T SIS
Ul
os'% Ry

50N LY

55 BV 46

Az ¢izits

o't
o 11's

oL 010

00°0¢ #S.B-.a

o9 a0T

ou'} B4LEK°00

L3 08 50"t

-

L3 1

e8]

o9
(1]

g

0i'or

oy

o8 0TV'sE
oy

o esl'y

o0'as0'y

56'L5)L8Y
00° 925

659041
00°528°sY
o0T4

ns°189'¢
05T

S5 gL
_3 'YEE"0T
63°600'LC

|

Honu

L Lo
L ORI

ST60L"R
SLE1E
‘58"

0070}

|74 ) ) Lix 3]
L

L o rar'st
- e RY Lo

002
00" 262CE

0718
0L

LT3 - g 08" 100° 1
Eie [yt

5Ll
¥

9518

0Ty

o8
050

ST0LE
840
[0s"&T4

OL"69%
i1
1

100

g

ol

jl

WY

1m0l qns
WOYPALY IO ‘30
sa0Ypan 0. Suioding po
sl dgpaus H

12303 gA3 D
I SN 6
sy sefordun o

1maLaes 4

s 0 84

W R TP 50
wraginy pageay Bujpes) 4

meLqns 3

LA SY B

STy RAAG e Binedd ‘s
R0 8 L0

Bupaei] $atty 20

Bujeay ; usipesiieay Qatey 3

moLgns g

SR SR 6

S5 PSR BUIRTNEN 91
SOUSPUSISIL Y /ULLEY 'URD 5L
USSR RIS YL
shipesw s ‘gl

LRarew Loymns 40

.ﬂ:h_ LRI B
S3UNAIN NBIUARY /RS 1
suodey Pnpusy Yo
FUORRERIAAD ‘SO

LONEY BTSN ¥
UOREEL (0

A

WSIIRSSURIPY [2I3UBY 'q

eLans S

Sugodag gy

Buiind Aerens in
RBmens pUrBANERd

TEAL 5P

el R ARdald 0L
swecdoyd jo vonemdaly 40
AR RIEGR FRIODING J3W O
COfELALINGOE AICYMRIET0
suaunucddy uo sdag g

uepdasag

L10Z (2w gL 03 (usunujodde Jo 43D} SO0T SIIRISES 6T Wod POLIR B o) siieaiddy sy pue el suns PG

VORRITSAMUDY 1 - PAgUIE siuedion SR gL DU pEuT Ssly



05684 ey pon

IRt o

Lig:iag] Splipakany J0

Lo ot dss's6e’ [T ooy

TH % CATTET
T-y L a%ia 05’88 oL, 5ns T
0vET P BRI a0 90
os'z91's -2 NG
e § uepnding
tyyee LTS A 5798 os-ms o1sEY'or  |BERsL POHL 9P 1
lor g4 o0t XYY RO "B
Loy goo'st ol vL Lay s4poq ape & iy 90
906" ELL lo¢ g0t o 4 ° snipai oy Supcdnro
ﬂd—.u Ll Aoauiyaciiy 0 Supodag B0
et g "RLh'e b Wupy/o0ng Koowiyess 50
Trodwy
¥ Tl "Ry L | Ve
uppdiaseq
v WM
FEVEAY iDL avge ANYNTY AW ALY

LMOT Yoo T 03 {usuniodde o e} S00T SRS 67 LKL POL3ad R 0y SIgionddy sy pue palien) sl puieieg

UOURIAWDY 12 - PRI SSUNGINS S0 STL PUY PRUT] SRRy




